MIXED MATERIAL 4 DRAWER DRESSER
Congratulations on your latest Target purchase.

Now what? Don’t start sweating over this box of parts. This will be easy. We did the hard work
for you. All you need to do is follow our simple instructions and you’ll be on your way to
transforming your room in no time.

Good luck — though we’re confident you won'’t need it.

Before you begin

Check for damaged or missing parts. Call 1-855-MYTGTHOME (855-698-4846) to order
missing supplies.

Use the carton as a work surface to prevent product damage during assembly.

Gather all tools prior to assembly. Please do not use power tools.

DISCLAIMER: This video incorporates the instructions provided by the manufacturer with this product.
Target will not be liable for any damage or injury based on your reliance on the content provided.

The required hardware parts are:

The cam lock bolts are labeled as (1) x 20.

The cam lock bolts are labeled as (2) x 20.

The wooden dowels are labeled as (3) x 12.

The 8 x 1-3/4" flat head screws are labeled as (4) x 4.
The nails are labeled as (5) x 32.

The 8 x 7/16" pan head screws are labeled as (6) x 44.
The drive fasteners are labeled as (7) x 24.

The 6 x 7/16" flat head screws are labeled as (8) x 40.
The 8-32 x 7/8" bolts are labeled as (9) x 8.

The drawer brackets are labeled as (10) x 8.

The handles are labeled as (12) x 4.

The slide sets are labeled as (13) x 4.

The metal legs are labeled as (14) x 2.

The safety bracket kit is labeled as (15) x 1.

The parts for assembly are identified alphanumerically for ease.
The left panel is labeled as A.

The right panel is labeled as B.

The top panel is labeled as C.

The bottom panel is labeled as D.

The three braces are labeled as E.

The stringer is labeled as F.

The four drawer fronts are labeled as H.

The four drawer braces are labeled as M.

There are eight drawer sides.
There are four drawer backs.
There are four drawer bottoms.
There is one back panel.



HOW TO USE CAM LOCK SYSTEM

The cam bolt is inserted and secured in the respective hole on the panel.

The cam lock is inserted and secured in the hole present on the panel to be attached.

The panels are brought close to each other at right angles such that the cam bolt can be
inserted into the cam lock of the respective panels.

With the help of a screwdriver, the cam lock is turned 190-230 degrees clockwise and tightened
till the structure is perfectly secured.

Make sure the cam bolts have been screwed down flush and not left partially inserted.

STEP 1:

Place A on a flat surface. Screw in 13a (x4) with 6 x 7/16" flat head screws (x3) in each.
Screw in the cam locks (x2)

Screw in cam bolt (x4) into the left panel A.

Cam bolt must be screwed down flush with the panel.

Insert wooden dowels (x2) into the bottom of the left panel A.

Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 2:

Place B on a flat surface.

Repeat instructions from Step 1 for B.

Cam bolt must be screwed down flush with the panel.
Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 3:

Place C on a flat surface and screw in cam bolts (x4) on the two edges in the holes provided.
Screw in the safety bracket kit (x1) on the side opposite the finished edge in the center.

Cam bolt must be screwed down flush with the panel.

Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 4:

Place F and E (x3) on a flat surface.

Screw in wooden dowel (x2) on the opposite sides of E (x3) and F.
Screw in cam locks (x2) on E (3) and F.

Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 5:
Screw in two parts of E and F onto the sliders on A with cam locks.
Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 6:
Now screw in the previous formation onto the sliders present on B.
Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 7:
Place the frame upright on a flat surface. Now screw in D at the bottom of the frame with 1-3/4"
flat head screws (x4), closing the frame from below.



STEP 8:
Screw in C on top of the frame to close it.
Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 9:
IMPORTANT
The back panel is a structural part of this unit and must be installed properly.

WARNING:

Please make sure that the Back Panel is attached securely.

All nails must be driven into the parts straight and centered. Failure to do so could cause
instability, product collapse, and/or serious injury.

Assure that the unit is square.
Distance from corner to corner must be equal.

Attach the back panel with nails (x32) so that the bottom edge is even with the bottom (D) and
aligned side to side.

STEP 10:
Now attach the metal legs (x2) to D with 8 x 7/16" pan head screws (x6) each for the unit to
stand straight.

STEP 11:
Screw in the drawer brackets (x8) on the corners of the drawer sides with 8 x 7/16" pan head
screws (x2) each.

STEP 12:

Attach the finished drawers from Step 11 to H (x4) with 8 x 7/16" pan head screws (x2) each.
Attach cam bolts (x2) to each H.

Cam bolt must be screwed down flush with the panel.

Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 13:
Screw in cam locks (x2) to M (x4) each.
Refer to “How to use cam lock system” instructions.

STEP 14:
Slide the drawer bottom (x4) into the H (x4).

STEP 15:
Hammer in drive fasteners (x6) for each H (x4).
Lightly tap the drive fasteners with a hammer, until fully inserted.

STEP 16:
Screw in 13c (x4) and 13d (x4) on H (x4) with 6 x 7/16" flat head screws (x2) for each side.
Screw in the handles on each H with 8-32 x 7/8" bolts (2) each.



STEP 17:

IMPORTANT

This unit must be secured to a wall to help prevent tip over. Follow these instructions to installl
the anti-tipping safety bracket provided with this product.

WARNING

Serious or fatal crushing injuries can occur from furniture tip over.

To prevent tip over:

Install tip over restraint provided.

Place heaviest items in the lowest drawers.

Unless specifically designed to accommodate, do not set TVs or other heavy objects on the top
of this product.

Never allow children to climb or hang on drawers, doors, or shelves.

Never open more than one drawer at a time.

Use of tip over restraints may only reduce, but not eliminate the risk of tip over.

For Masonry, Concrete, or other wall materials:
Consult your local hardware store for appropriate anchors to securely attach the safety bracket.

Option 1:

Attachment into a wall stud (preferred method)

Using a stud finder, locate a stud in the wall. Place your unit against the wall, with the safety
bracket (15a) aligned at this location.

To make driving the screw easier, you can drill a 1/8" diameter pilot hole (3mm) through the
safety bracket (15a) into the stud.

Drive the screw (15c) through the safety bracket (15a) into the wall stud.

Tighten the screw (15b) that was not fully tightened in Step 3.

Option 2:

Attachment into drywall

Locate your unit where desired against a wall and mark the wall through the safety bracket
(15a), then move your unit aside.

Drill a 3/16" diameter hole (5mm) in the wallboard. Tap the wall anchor (15d) into hole until it is
flush.

Move your unit into location and fasten the wall bracket (15a) to the wall anchor (15d) with the
screw (15c).

Tighten the screw (15b) that was not fully tightened in Step 3.

STEP 18:

Insert the drawers into the unit.

Notice, the drawer bracket holes are slotted. Drawer fronts can be adjusted by loosening
screws, making needed adjustments and retightening screws.

MAXIMUM LOADS

This unit has been designed to support the maximum loads shown. Exceeding these load limits
could cause sagging, instability, product collapse, and/or serious injury.

50 Ibs on the cabinet top.

25 Ibs in each drawer.



WARNING:
Risk of injury to persons — do not place a television on this furniture.
This furniture is not approved for use with a television.

Certificate of Conformity

1. This certificate applies to the Ameriwood Industries Inc. product identified by this instruction
manual.

2. This certificate applies to compliance of this product with the CPSC Ban on Lead-Containing
Paint (16 CFR 1303).

3. This product is distributed by:

Ameriwood Industries Inc.

410 East First Street South

Wright City, MO 63390

636-745-3351

4. Site of Manufacture:

Cornwall ON

5. See front page of instruction manual for date of manufacture.

Your assembly is complete. Your unit is now ready for use.
The red TARGET logo appears and fades from the screen.



